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February 2, 2026 
 

National Stock Exchange of India Limited BSE Limited 
Exchange Plaza Corporate Relationship Department 
Bandra Kurla Complex, Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, 
Bandra (East), Dalal Street, Fort, 
Mumbai 400 051. Mumbai 400 001. 
Scrip Code: CHALET Scrip Code: 542399 (Equity Shares) 

976529 (Non-Convertible Debentures) 
730809 (Commercial Paper) 

 

Dear Sir/ Madam, 
 

Subject:  Outcome of the Board Meeting held on February 2, 2026 
 

Ref.: Regulation 30 and Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (‘Listing Regulations’) 

 

Pursuant to the provisions of Regulations 30 and 52 read with Schedule III of the Listing Regulations, 
this is to inform you that the Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held today, i.e. on 
February 2, 2026, has, inter-alia, considered and approved the Statement of Unaudited Standalone 
and Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025, in 
accordance with the provisions of Regulations 33 and 52 of the Listing Regulations. 
 

A copy of the aforementioned results along with the Limited Review Report of the Statutory Auditors 
thereon is enclosed herewith as Annexure I. 
 

The details of extent and nature of security created and maintained with respect to the Listed Non-
Convertible Debentures of the Company are set out in the Notes to the Unaudited Standalone and 
Consolidated Financial Results. 
 

The aforesaid results will be uploaded on the Company's website, www.chalethotels.com and will also 
be available on the website of the Stock Exchanges. Further, the Financial Results will be published in 
the newspapers as provided under Regulations 47 and 52 of the Listing Regulations. 
 

The Security Cover Certificate as per the provisions of Regulation 54(3) of the Listing Regulations is 
also enclosed herewith as Annexure II. 
 

The meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company commenced at 2.40 p.m. and concluded at 3.45 
p.m. 
 

We request you to take the aforementioned information on record. 
 

Thanking You. 
 

Yours faithfully, 
For Chalet Hotels Limited 
 
 
Christabelle Baptista 
Company Secretary and Compliance Officer 
 

Enclosed: As above 

http://www.chalethotels.com/
mailto:companysecretary@chalethotels.com
file:///C:/Users/cbaptista/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/2KCJSHUG/www.chalethotels.com


BS R & Co. LLP 
Chartered Accountants 

14th Floor, Central B Wing and North C Wing 
Nesco IT Park 4, Nesco Center 
Western Express Highway 
Goregaon (East), Mumbai - 400 063, Ind ia 
Telephone: +91 (22) 6257 1000 
Fax: +91 (22) 6257 1010 

Limited Review Report on unaudited consolidated financial results of Chalet Hotels 
Limited for the quarter ended 31 December 2025 and year to date results for the 
period from 01 April 2025 to 31 December 2025 pursuant to Regulation 33 and 
Regulation 52(4) read with Regulation 63 of Securities and Exchange Board of India 
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, 
as prescribed in Securities and Exchange Board of India operational circular 
SEBI/HO/DDHS/P/CIR/2021/613 dated 10 August 2021, as amended 

To the Board of Directors of Chalet Hotels Limited 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of unaudited consol idated financial results of Chalet 
Hotels Limited (hereinafter referred to as "the Parent'}, and its subsidiaries (the Parent and its 
subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group") for the quarter ended 31 December 2025 and year 
to date results for the period from 01 April 2025 to 31 December 2025 ("the Statement") , being 
submitted by the Parent pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 and Regulation 52(4) read 
with Regulation 63 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("Listing Regulations"), as prescribed in Securities 
and Exchange Board of India operational circular SEBIIHO/DDHSIPICIR/2021I613 dated 10 August 
2021 , as amended. 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Parent's management and approved by the Parent's 
Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement 
principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), 
prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting principles generally 
accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 and Regulation 52{4) read with Regulation 
63 of the Listing Regulations, as prescribed in Securities and Exchange Board of India operational 
circular SEB!/HO/DDHSIPICIRl20211613 dated 10 August 2021 , as amended. Our respons ibil ity is to 
express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements 
(SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the 
Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial 
information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting 
matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope 
than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable 
us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified 
in an audit Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the Securities and Exchange 
Board of India under Regulation 33(8) of the Listing Regulations, to the extent applicable. 

4. The Statement includes the results of the following entities: 

Name of the entity Relationship 

Chalet Airport Hotel Private Limited Wholly owned subsidiary 

Sonmil Industries Private Limtied Wholly owned subsidiary 

Chalet Hotels & Properties (Kerala) Private Subsidiary 
Limited 

Reg~te,ed' offie.e : 

8 s R & Co, ca partnership firm wilh Regi.Slral'ion. No. BAE!i1223-) convened into as R & Co. U P (a 
Limited' Liablttty Partnership with LLP Registration No. AAS-81S1) with t:!ff'ect ltom October 14. 2013 

14th Floor. Cenlral B Wing 8J1d North C W'ing., Neseo JT Fl' ii!rk 4, Nesco 
cencer, wesl8m E.xpre:ss HIQ hway, Goregaon (East), Mumbai -400063 
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BS R & Co. LLP 

The Dukes Retreat Private Limited 

Ayushi and Poonam Estates LLP 

Mahananda Spa and Resorts Private Limited 

Limited Review Report (Continued) 

Chalet Hotels Limited 

Wholly owned subsidiary 

Wholly owned subsidiary 

Wholly owned subsidiary 

5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above, nothing 
has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in 
accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian 
Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed 
the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 and Regulation 52(4) read with 
Regulation 63 of the Listing Regulations, as prescribed in Securities and Exchange Board of India 
operational circular SEBI/HO/DDHS/P/CIR/2021/613 dated 10 August 2021 ,as amended, including 
the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 

6. We draw attention to Note 7 to the unaudited consolidated financial results regarding the ongoing 
litigation in respect of leasehold rights to proportionate undivided interest in land and building at Vashi 
(Navi Mumbai) purchased from K Raheja Corp Private Limited, on which the Parent company's Four 
Points by Sheraton Hotel has been built. The allotment of land by City & Industrial Development 
Corporation of Maharashtra Limited ('CIDCO') to K Raheja Corp Private Limited has been challenged 
under two public interest litigations. On 21 November 2014, the Honourable High Court at Bombay 
ordered K Raheja Corp Private Limited to restore the land to its original condition (which would 
interalia require the buildings thereon to be demolished) and hand over the vacant possession thereof 
to CIDCO within six months of the date of judgement. K Raheja Corp Private Limited has filed a 
special leave petition against the abovementioned order in the Honourable Supreme Court of India. 
The Honourable Supreme Court of India on 22 January 2015 has passed Status Quo Order. On 27 
October 2025, the Honourable Supreme Court has granted leave, converting the special leave 
petitions into Civil Appeals, and directed CIDCO to file an affidavit within six weeks regarding steps 
taken pursuant to the State Government's 2019 recommendation on regularising K Raheja Corp 
Private Limited's plot. Interim orders continue to remain in force. The agreement for purchase of 
leasehold rights between the Parent company and K Raheja Corp Private Limited was subject to the 
outcome of the litigation and the management does not expect any potential material loss to be borne 
by the Group. Pending the outcome of proceedings and a final closure of the matter, no adjustments 
have been made in the unaudited consolidated financial results as at 31 December 2025 to the 
carrying value of the leasehold rights (reflected as prepayments) aggregating to Rs 45.25 million (31 
March 2025: Rs 46.14 million) and the hotel assets thereon (reflected as property, plant and 
equipment) aggregating to Rs 434.15 million as at 31 December 2025 (31 March 2025: Rs 347.22 
million). 

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter. 

7. We did not review the interim financial results of one Subsidiary included in the Statement, whose 
interim financial results reflect total revenues (before consolidation adjustments) of Rs 312.45 million 
and Rs 657.22 million, total net profit after tax {before consolidation adjustments) of Rs 59.05 million 
and Rs 62.29 million and total comprehensive income (before consolidation adjustments) of Rs 60.68 
million and Rs 63.95 million, for the quarter ended 31 December 2025 and for the period from 01 April 
2025 to 31 December 2025 respectively, as considered in the Statement. These interim financial 
results has been reviewed by other auditor whose report has been furnished to us by the Parent's 
management and our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and 
disclosures included in respect of this subsidiary, is based solely on the report of the other auditor 
and the procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above. 
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BS R & Co. LLP 

Limited Review Report (Continued) 

Chalet Hotels Limited 

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter. 

Mumbai 

02 February 2026 

For BS R & Co. LLP 

Chartered Accountants 

Firm's Registration No.: 101248W/W-100022 

Suhas Pai 

Partner 

Membership No.: 119057 

UDIN:26119057ULOGZS2256 

Page 3 of 3 



CHALET HOTELS LIMITED CH A L ET 

Statement of Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2025 
(fin million) 

Quarter ended Nine months ended Year ended 

31 December 30 September 31 December 31 December 31 Dc<ember 31 March 
2025 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited) 

Income 
Revenue from operations (Refer note 4) 5,816.76 7,353.09 4,577.91 22,1 15.36 11,958.51 17,1 78.25 

O01er income 75.35 85.12 66.64 298.34 208.96 362.97 

Total Income (A) 5,892.11 7,438.21 4,644.55 22,413.70 12,167.47 17,541.22 

Expenses 
Cost of materials conswned - real estate 138.76 262.34 21.12 1,230.68 63.70 84.82 

Changes in invemories of finished goods and constnoction work in progress (64.87) 1,378.89 - 3,136.79 - -
Food and beverages consumed 371.68 304.88 311.59 980.82 847.42 1,168.09 

Operating supplies conswned 13 1.63 102.36 105.35 336.31 299.23 425.09 

Employee benefit expenses 728.90 696.59 577.93 2,120.06 1,668.28 2,344.78 

Power and fuel 230.67 249.11 192.12 716.80 625.41 840.53 

Olher expenses 1,629.01 1,366.58 1,322.89 4,377.80 3,510.03 4,956.02 

Total Expenses (B) 3,165.78 4,360.75 2,531.00 12,899.26 7,014.07 9,819.33 

Earnings before inte rest, depreciation, amortisation and tax (EBITDA) 2,726.33 3,077.46 2,113.55 9,514.44 5,153.40 7,721.89 

before exceptional items(C) (A-B) 
Depreciation and amonisation expenses 584.61 574.10 477.08 1,697.80 1,290.14 1,787.96 

Finance costs 459,15 453.91 452.97 1,398.50 1,108.35 1,590.82 

Profit before exceptional items and tax (D) 1,682.57 2,049.45 1,183.50 6,418.14 2,754.9 1 4,343.11 
Exceptional items (E) (Refer Nole 15) 10.21 - - 10.21 - -
Profit before income tax (F) (D-E) 1,672.36 2,049.45 1,183.50 6,407.93 2,754.91 4,343.11 

Tax expense (G) 431.68 501.26 218.27 1,587.78 2,568.32 2,918.17 

Current tax 296.86 393.84 242.76 1,171.60 545.20 836.29 

MAT credit enti1lemen1 (182.60) (242 25) (244.34) (720.62) (545.56) (799.27) 

Deferred tax expenses (Refer note 9) 317.42 349.67 219.85 1,136.80 2,568.68 2,881.15 

Profit for the period/ year (H) (F-G) 1,240.68 1,548.19 965.23 4,820.15 186.59 1,424.94 
Other comprehensive income/(expense) 
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or Joss 
Remeasurement oflhe defined benefit plans 6.43 ( 1.03) (3.17) 4.38 (9.52) (4.08) 

Income-tax on above (2.20) 0.35 1.08 (1.50) 3.23 2.65 

Other comprehensive incomc/(expense) for the period / year, net of tax 4.23 (0.68) (2.09) 2.88 16.29 (1.43) 
Total comprehensive income for the period / year 1,244.91 1,547.51 963.14 4,823.03 180.30 1,423.51 

Profit/(Loss) for the period /year attributable to : 
Owners of the company 1,240.91 1,548.43 965.41 4,820.84 187.19 1,425.65 

Non-controlling imerest (0.23) (0.24) (0. 18) (0.69) (0.60) (0.71) 

Other comprehensive incomc/(expense) attributable to : 
Owners of the company 4.23 (0.68) (2.09) 2.88 (6.29) (1 .43) 

Non-controlling imeresls -
Total comprehensive incomc/(expense) attributable to : 
Owners of the company 1,245.14 1,547.75 963.32 4,823.72 180.90 1,424.22 

Non-comrolling imeres1 (0.23) (0.24) (0.18) (069) (0.60) (0 71) 

Paid-up equity share capital (Face value on 10 per share) 2,187.53 2,186.85 2,184.28 2,187.53 2,184.28 2,184.55 

Other equity 28,277.92 

Net-Worth 35,314.04 34,145.53 29,173.51 35,314.04 29. 173.51 30,457.02 
Earnings per equity share(Facc value oft IO each) 

Basic (• not annualised) (in ~) •5.67 •7.08 •4.42 •22.05 •o.86 6.53 

Diluted (• not annualised) (in f) •5.66 ' 7.07 •4.42 •22.01 •o.s6 6.52 

Additional information pursuant to requirement of Regulation 52(4) of the Securities 
and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulation 2015 (Refer note 11 ). 
Debi Equity Ratio (in times) 0.68 0.72 0.76 0.68 0.76 0.84 

Debi Service Coverage Ratio (DSCR) (annualised) (in times) 1.68 2.20 0.97 1.94 0.82 0.82 

Interest Service Coverage Ratio (ISCR) (in times) 5.94 6.78 4.67 6.80 4.65 4.85 

Cunent Ratio (in times) 0.63 0.62 0.62 0.63 0.62 0.53 

Long tenn Debi to Working Capital (in times) (3.32) (3.56) (1.69) (3.32) (1.69) ( 1.50) 
Cuncnl Liability Ratio (in times) 0.40 0.38 0.57 0.40 0.57 0.55 

Bad Deb1s to Account Receivable (in times) - - - - - -
Total Debt to Tola! Assets (in times) 0.33 0.35 0.35 0.33 0.35 0.36 

Debtor Turnover (annualised) (in limes) 29.50 36.49 27.43 37.39 23.89 25.76 

Inventory Turnover (annualised) (in times) 8.49 8.07 8.58 7.47 7.65 8.04 

Operating Margin (%) 36% 34% 35% 35% 32% 34% 
Net Profit Margin (%) 21% 21% 21% 22% 2% 8% 

Capital redemption reserve 2,160.00 1,560.00 160.00 2.160.00 160.00 160.00 

Debenture Redemplion Reserve -
OulSlanding redeemable preference shares 
Quantity 6,000 20.000 - 20,000 20.000 

Value 595.80 1.961.41 1,961.41 1.969.02 
I) The listed non-convenible debenrures of the Group aggregating f 750 million as al 31 December 2025, are secured by way of first ranking pari-passu charge over moveable and immoveable 
propenies of lhe Holding Company penaining to JW Sahar Marriott & Sahar Re1ail. l11e security cover 01ereofexceeds l.75x of the principal amount and interest accrued thereon of1he said 
debenrures as al 31 December 2025. 
2) On 17 December 2025, the Holding Company has issued 2,00_0 units of Commercial Papers with •::ce value of, 500,000 each, aggrega1ing to a maturity amount of, 1,000 million at a 
d.iscounl rate of 6.30% p.a .. The Commercial Papers have been assigned a credu ratmg of CRIS IL A I+ a ar, due for redemption _on 17 March 2026. 
The Commercial Papers issued in previous quaner have been duly redeemed on timely basis. 

~ .. r-~ 
See accompanyine notes to the consolidated financial results I //-¥- · 7,~~ -
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Notes: 
CHALET 

The above consolidate<l financial results for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2025 which are published in accordance with Regulations 33 and 52(4) of tlte SEBI 
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations.2015,as amended. have been reviewe<l by the Audit Committee and approved by tl1e Board of Directors at their 
respective meetings held on 02 February 2026. 

2 The approved consolidated financial results for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2025 arc available on the National Stock Exchange website (URL: 
www.nseindia.com), the Bombay Stock Exchange website (URL: www.bseindia.com) and on the Chalet Hotels Limited ("Holding company") website (URL: www.Chalethotels.com). 

These consolidated financial results have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles of Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS") prescribe<l under 
Section 133 of the Companies Acl 2013 read with the relevant ru.les issued thereunder and the other accounting principles generally accepted in India. 

During the quarter ended 31 December 2025, the Holding company has recognised revenue on 165.95 million from its Residential project at Bengaluru ("Project") in accordance with 
IND AS 115 - Revenue from Contracts with Customers. The total revenue recognised for nine months ended 3 1 December 2025 is f 7,378.48 million. 

a) During the year ended 3 1 March 2025, the Holding company had alloued 12,626,263 fully paid-up equity shares of face value f 10/- each pursuant to a Qualified Institutions 
Placement (QIP) aggregating to t I 0,000 million. The issue was made in accordance with SEBI (Issue of Capiral and Disclosure Rcquiremenrs) Regulations 2018. 
The net saJe proceeds from the issue have been utilised towards repayment/ prepayment, of cenain outstanding borrowings availed by tbe Holding Company and balance has been used 
for General Corporate Purposes. In accordance with Ind AS 32, the costs lhat are attributable directly to the above transaction. have been recognised in Equity. 

b) During the quaner ended and nine months ended 3 I December 2025, 68,0 I 7 and 298,017 equity shares were exercised respectively pursuant to the Holding company's ESOP 
scheme. Additionally, during the quarter ended 31 December 2025. 200.468 equity shares were exercised pending allonnenr. As on the date, the Equity Shares have been issued and 
alloned. 

6 On 11 February 2025, the Holding company had acquired 100% share holding in Mahananda Spa and Resorts Privare Limited ('MSRPL'), a company, engaged in the hospitality 
business (hotels) for an enterprise value oft 5,300 million, adjusted for net current assets. Consequent to such acquisition. MSRPL has become the who lly owned subsidiary of the 
Holding company. The Management has considered 11 February 2025 as acqui!iition dare for the purpose of consolidation. 

In December 2005, the Holding company had purchased the entire building comprising of the horel and apartmenrs therein. rogetlier with a demarcated portion of the leasehold rights to 
land al Vashi (Navi Mwnbai). The Holding compat1y has been operating Four Points By Sheraton, Navi Mumbai. Vashi at the said premises. Two Public Interest Litigations challenging 
the allonnent of land by CIDCO to K. Raheja Corp Privare Limite<l had been filed in FY 2003-04. During the financial year 2014-15. the Honourable High Coun at Bombay ordered K. 
Raheja Corp Private Limited to demolish the structure and hand back the land to CIDCO. K Raheja Corp Privare Limited has filed a special leave petition ("SLP") against the order in 
the Supreme Court. The Supreme Court on 22 January 2015 directed tlte maintenance of a status quo. 
On '17 October 2025. The Honourable Supreme Coun granted leave, converting the SLP into Civil Appeals, and directed CIDCO to file an affidavit within six weeks regarding steps 
taken pursuant to tlte State Government's 2019 recommendarion on regularising K Ralteja Corp Private Limited's plot. Interim orders continue to remain in force. 
Pending the oulcome of proceedinss and a final closure of the matter no adjustments have been made in the above consolida1cd financial results. The balance of prepaid lease remal in 
relation to such le<J.sehold land as of 31 December 2025 is t 45.25 million (31 March 2025: f 46.14 million) and carrying value of property. plant and equipmcnr as at 31 December 
2025 is t 434.15 million (31 March 2025: t 34 7.22 million). 

8 With respect to tl1e Residential project at Bcngaluru ("Projccr"), w.e.f. 4 June 2018, the Promoter - Directors, had agreed 10 provide t.he Holding company, either by themselves or 
through their nominees., funds to meet the shortfall i.n cash flows for the Projec1 expenses, by subscribing 10 0.00% Non- Cumulative Non-Convertible Redeemable Preference Shares 
("NCRPS") of tlte Holding Company of up 10 t 2,000 million. A designated bank account is maintained for the Project and redemption of NCRPS's shall be after completion, out of 
surplus in the account. not later than 20 years from the date of issue and subject to applicable law/s. During tl,e nine months ended 31 December 2025, the Holding company has repaid 
entire NCRPS amounting to , 2,000 million and the outstanding balance as at 3 1 December 2025 is Nil. 
Further, the Holding company has repaid the interest free loan amounting tot 700 million 10 the Promoter - Directors during the year ended 31 March 2025. ·n1e outstanding baJance as 
at 31 March 2025 is Nil. 

9 As per Finance (No.2) Act 2024, enacted in August 2024. the rate at which capital gains were ta.'<ed have changed and indexation benefits has been withdrawn while calculating long 
tenn capital gains on capital assets. 
Consequently, during the quarter ended 30 September 2024. the Holding company has reversed deferred tax assets created on certain capital assets (carried at indexed cost) having one 
ti.me impact of, 2,021.72 million in the statement of profit and loss. Further, on remeasurement of deferred tax on revaluation created on land~ Holding company has reversed Deferred 
tax liability on account of rate change. amounting 10 f 553.62 million in the retained earnings. 

IO The Holding company ('Transferee Company') at irs meeting held on 25 October 2023 had approved Composite Scheme of Arrangement and Amalgamation ('Scheme') of Sonmil 
lndusrries Private Limited ('SonmiV Transferor Company No. I') (wholly owned subsidiary) and The Dukes Retreat Private Limited ('Dukes/ Transferor Company No. 2') (subsidiary), 
with the Holding company under Section 230 to 232 of the Companies Act, 2013, with effect from I April 2024 for Sonmil ('Appointed Date- Stage I Amalgamation') rutd from the 
date falling afler the Effective Date- Stage I Amalgamation as fixed by the Board of Directors of the Holding Compru1y for Dukes ('Appoinred Date- Stage 2 Amalgamation'), subject 10 

tl1c approval of the statutory and regulatory authorities. 

An application for approval of the Scheme was filed witl1 tl1e Honourable National Company Law Tribunal ('Honourable NCLT) on 8 October 2024. Further 10 approval accorded by 
the Equity Shareholders of the Transferee Company for the Scheme al their meering held on 13 May 2025, pursuant to rhe order of the Honourable NCLT dated 18 March 2025, a 
Company Scheme Petition(CSP) has been filed with the Honourable NCLT on 24 May 2025. The Order of lhe Honourable NCLT is awaited. Pending the requisite approvals, no 
adjusnnents are carried out in rhe consolidated finru,cial results. 

11 Formula used for Calculation of Ratio and Financial 1.ndicators arc be.low: 

Debt Equity Ratio = Tora! Debt/Shareholder's Equity 

Debt Service Coverage Ratio (DSCR) = EBITDN(lnterest for the period/year + Current maturity of Long term debt) 

Interest Service Coverage Ratio (ISCR) = EBITDAl!nrerest cost oflhe period/year 

Current Ratio = Current Assets / Current Liabilities 
Long term Debt to Working Capital = Non Current borrowingsl(Current Assets- Current Liabilities) 

Current Liability Ratio = Current Liabilities/l'otal Liabilities 

Bad Debts to Account Receivable Ratio= Bad Debts/Average Trade Receivables 

Total Debts to Total Assets = (Current Borrowing+ Non-current Borrowing)/ Total Assets 

Debtor Turnover (annualised) = Revenue from operations/Average Trade Receivable 

Inventory Turnover (excluding Residential segment) (annualise<l) = Cost of goods sold/Average Inventory 

Operating Margin(%)= Earning Before Interest & Taxesffotal Income 
Net Profit Margin (%) = Net Profit/Total Income 

12 During the quarter ended 3 1 December 2025, the Holding company issued Commercial Papers ru11ounting to f 1,000 million which were listed on tl1e BSE pursuant to SEBI 
Guidelines/Notifications/Circulars (as arndended). 



13 During the previous quarter ended 30 September 2025, the Board of Dircc1ors of the Holding company have declared an in1crim dividend oft I per equily share (Face value of~ I 0/­
per equiiy share) amounting 10 f 218.69 million. 

14 During the quarter ended 31 March 2025. 1he Holding company allotted 7,500 lis1cd, ralcd, secured, non-cumula1ive, taxable, transfcrrable, redeemable, non-convertible debentures 
CNCDs') offoce value on 100,000 each with a coupon ra1e ofS.35% per annum, aggregating tot 750 million on n private placement basis and were lisied and admitted to dealing on 
the wholesale debt segment of BSE Limited w.e.f26 March 2025. The listed NCDs are secured by way of first ranking pari-passu charge over moveable and immoveable propenies of 

lhe Holding Company penaining to JW Manion Sahar & Sahar Retail. 
These NCDs shall be redeemable in two equal installments of~ 375 million each, payable on 24 September 2027 and 24 March 2028. respectively. 
The Management has voluntarily adopted to disclose key ratios / indicators for the all the periods presented in the consolidated financial rcsulls. 

The utilization of the proceeds of non-cumulative non-convenible deben1ures uo to 31 March 2025 is as follows : 

ParticularS tin million 
Total Issue Size 750.00 

Reoavment of Overdraft / Workin~ Caoital Demand Loan 750.00 
Balance amounls oendin• deolovment as at 31 March 2025 -

15 The Government of India has consolidated 29 existing labour legisla1ions in10 a unified framework comprising four labour codes viz lhe Code on Wages, 2019, the Code on Social 
Security, 2020, llte Industrial Relations Code, 2020, and the Occupational Safely, Health and Working Conditions Code, 2020 (collectively referred to as the ··Codes'). The Codes ha,•e 
been made effective from 21 November 2025.ln accordance with the new Labour Codes. the Holding Company has currently estimated the incremental impact on employee benefil 
costs 10 bet 10.21 million and recognised under "Exceptional Items" in the Consolidated Financial Results of 1he Holding Company for the quarter and nine months ended 31 
December 2025. The management continues to monitor developments on the Rules to be notified by regulatory authorities. including clarifications and will continue to assess the 
accow1ting implications. basis such developments/guidance. 

16 As on 31 December 2025, llte Group, for securing the supply of renewable energy. have invested t 102.57 million (f 0.03 million invested in the current quaner ended 31 December 
2025) in the Companies ,being engaged in generation of hydro power and solar power. The Group holds more than 20% in the equiiy investments in these entities.The Group docs not 
have the ability 10 participate and neither is involved in the operations and/or relevant acriviries of these Companies/entities and neither has exposure or rights to variable returns. The 
financials of these entities have thus not been considered as Associate Companies in the consolidated financial results as on 31 December 2025. 

17 TI,e statutory auditors of the Holding Company have expressed an unmodified opinion on the above consolidated financial results for the quaner and nine months ended 3 1 Dei:ember 
2025. 

18 Investor Complaints pending at the beginning of the quarter - Nil, Received during the quarter - Nil. Disposed during the quarter - Nil, Remaining unresolved at the end oflhe quarter ­
Nil. 

Registered Office: 
Raheja Tower, Plot No.C-30 

4th Floor, Block 'G', Near Bank of Baroda. 

Sandra Kurla Complex, Sandra (Eas1), Mwn 

Email: investorrelations@ehalethotels.com 

Website: www.chalethotels.com 

Place: Mumbai 

Date: 02 February 2026 

For Chalet Hotels Limited 

A,fanaging DireclOr & CJ::O 

(DIN. 02976637) 



CHALET HOTELS LIMITED C H A LE T 
•u• 

Consolidated Segment wise Revenue, Results, Assets and Liabilities for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2025. 

(f in million) 
Quarter ended Nine months ended Year ended 

31 December 30 September 31 December 31 December 31 December 31 March 
2025 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 

(Unaudited} (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited) 

I. Segment revenue 

(a) Hospitality (Hotels) 4,9 13.41 3,80 l.73 3,998.51 12,571.1 1 10,604.93 15,208.47 

(b) Real Estate 165.95 2,821.36 - 7,378.48 - -

(c) Rental / Annuity Business 743.84 737.94 576.47 2,213.73 1,350.65 1,969.78 

(d) Unallocated 68.91 77.18 69.57 250.38 211.89 362.97 

Total Income 5,892.11 7,438.21 4,644.55 22,413.70 12,167.47 17,541.22 

2. Segment results Profit before tax and interest 

(a) Hospitality (Hotels) 1,756.25 1,082.9 1 1,490.09 4,042.83 3,557.26 5,447.36 

(b) Real Estate 40.20 1.072.90 (59.43) 2,740.86 (144.42) (205.63) 

( c) Rental / Annuity Business 493.04 465.47 260.32 1,4 19.28 670.91 922.91 

(d) Unallocated - - - - -
Total 2,289.49 2,621.28 1,690.98 8,202.97 4,083.75 6,164.64 

Less: (i) Finance Cost 459.15 453.91 452.97 1,398.50 1, 108.35 1,590.82 

(ii) Other w1-allocable expenditure net off un-allocable 157.98 117.92 54.51 396.54 220.49 230.71 

income 

Profit before tax 1,672.36 2,049.45 1,183.50 6,407.93 2,754.91 4,343.11 

3. Segment assets 

(a) Hospitality (Hotels) 38,638.33 38,135.36 30,423.98 38,638.33 30,423.98 36,733.55 

(b) Real Estate 3,493.10 3,350.96 6,447.99 3,493. IO 6,447.99 6,526.47 

(c) Rental / Annuity Business 23,411.65 23,002.64 21,8 I 1.40 23,411.65 21,811.40 22,287.83 

(d) Unallocated 6,138.03 5,247.85 5,724.40 6,138.03 5,724.40 5,086.72 

Total 71,681.11 69,736.81 64,407.77 71,681.1 I 64,407.77 70,634.57 

4. Segment liabi lities 

(a) Hospitality (Hotels) 3,216.67 2,859.12 2,948.95 3,216.67 2,948.95 3,100.78 

(b) Real Estate 4,951.8 1 4,487.57 7,634.53 4,951.81 7,634.53 8,563.36 

(c) Rental / Annuity Business 1,794.07 1,720.99 1,592.84 1,794.07 1,592.84 1,743.06 

(d) Unallocated 26,404.52 26,523.60 23,057.94 26,404.52 23,057.94 26,770.35 

Total 36,367.07 35,591.28 35,234.26 36,367.07 35,234.26 40,177.55 



BS R & Co. LLP 
Chartered Accountants 

14th Floor, Central B Wing and North C Wing 
Nesco IT Park 4, Nesco Center 
Western Express Highway 
Goregaon (East), Mumbai - 400 063, India 
Telephone: +91 (22) 6257 1000 
Fax: +91 (22) 6257 101 o 

Limited Review Report on unaudited standalone financial results of Chalet Hotels 
Limited for the quarter ended 31 December 2025 and year to date results for the 
period from 01 April 2025 to 31 December 2025 pursuant to Regulation 33 and 
Regulation 52(4) read with Regulation 63 of Securities and Exchange Board of India 
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, 
as prescribed in Securities and Exchange Board of India operational circular 
SEBI/HO/DDHS/P/CIR/2021/613 dated 10 August 2021, as amended 

To the Board of Directors of Chalet Hotels Limited 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of unaudited standalone financial results of Chalet 
Hotels Limited (hereinafter referred to as "the Company") for the quarter ended 31 December 2025 
and year to date results for the period from 01 April 2025 to 31 December 2025 ("the Statement"). 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's management and approved by its Board 
of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid 
down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"}, prescribed under 
Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India 
and in compliance with Regulation 33 and Regulation 52(4) read with Regulation 63 of the Securities 
and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, 
as amended ("Listing Regulations"), as prescribed in Securities and Exchange Board of India 
operational circular SEBIIHOIDDHS/P/CIR/2021/613 dated 10 August 2021 , as amended. Our 
responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements 
(SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the 
Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial 
information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting 
matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope 
than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable 
us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified 
in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe 
that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement 
principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles 
generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of 
Regulation 33 and Regulation 52(4) read with Regulation 63 of the Listing Regulations, as prescribed 
in Securities and Exchange Board of India operational circular SEBI/HO/DDHS/P/CIR/2021 /613 
dated 10 August 2021 , as amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it 
contains any material misstatement. 

5. We draw attention to Note 7 to the unaudited standalone financial results regarding the ongoing 
litigation in respect of leasehold rights to proportionate undivided interest in land and building at Vashi 
(Navi Mumbai) purchased from K Raheja Corp Private Limited, on which the Company's Four Points 
by Sheraton Hotel has been built. The allotment of land by City & Industrial Development Corporation 
of Maharashtra Limited ('CIDCO') to K Raheja Corp Private Limited has been challenged under two 
public interest litigations. On 21 November 2014, the Honourable High Court at Bombay ordered K 
Raheja Corp Private Limited to restore the land to its original condition (which would interalia require 
the buildings thereon to be demolished) and hand over the vacant possession thereof to CIDCO within 
six months of the date of judgement. K Raheja Corp Private Limited has filed a special leave petition 
against the abovementioned order in the Honourable Supreme Court of India. The Honourable 
Supreme Court of India on 22 January 2015 has passed Status Quo Order. On 27 October 2025, the 

BS R & Co. (a partnership firm with Registration No. BA61223) converted into BS R & Co. LLP (a 
limited Liablllty Partnership wrth LLP Registration No. AAS.,8181) with etted from Odo bet 14, 2013 

RegisIered Offiee: 

Uth Floor, Central B Wng .and North C \Mng, Nesco IT Park 4, Ne.sco 
Center. Western Express Highway, Goregaon {Easl), Mumbai - 400083 
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BS R & Co. LLP 

Limited Review Report (Continued) 

Chalet Hotels Limited 

Honourable Supreme Court has granted leave, converting the special leave petitions into Civil 
Appeals, and directed CIDCO to file an affidavit within six weeks regarding steps taken pursuant to 
the State Government's 2019 recommendation on regularising K Raheja Corp Private Limited's plot. 
Interim orders continue to remain in force. The agreement for purchase of leasehold rights between 
the Company and K Raheja Corp Private Limited was subject to the outcome of the litigation and the 
management does not expect any potential material loss to be borne by the Company. Pending the 
outcome of proceedings and a final closure of the matter, no adjustments have been made in the 
unaudited standalone financial results as at 31 December 2025 to the carrying value of the leasehold 
rights (reflected as prepayments) aggregating to Rs 45.25 million (31 March 2025: Rs 46.14 million) 
and the hotel assets thereon (reflected as property, plant and equipment) aggregating to Rs 434.15 
million as at 31 December 2025 (31 March 2025: Rs 347.22 million). 

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter. 

Mumbai 

02 February 2026 

For BS R & Co. LLP 

Chattered Accountants 

0022 

Suhas Pai 

Parlner 

Membership No.: 119057 

UDIN:26119057YXBNQR1005 
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CHALET HOTELS LIMITED 
C HA LET 

.. ·1' 

Statement of Standalone Financial Results for the quarter and Nine months ended 31 December 2025 
(tin million 

Quarter ended Nine months ended Yea r ended 
31 December 30 Septem bcr 31 December 31 December 31 Decembe r 3 1 March 

2025 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 

(Una udited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Una udited) (Audited) 
Income 
Revenue from operations (Refer note 4) 5,157.36 7,053.07 4,337.42 20,718.11 11 ,422.29 16,265.65 

Other income 152.67 157.54 120.00 498.62 346.66 551.51 

Total Income (A) 5,310.03 7,210.61 4,457.42 21,216.73 11,768.95 16,817.16 

Expenses 
Cost of materials consumed - real es1a1e 138.76 262.34 21.12 1,230.68 63.70 84.82 

Changes in invemories of finished goods and conslJUction work in progress (64.87) 1,378.89 . 3,136.79 . . 
Food and beverages consumed 316.11 271.64 286.14 850.43 784.66 1,069.07 

Operating supplies conswned 113. IO 89.00 95.16 291.73 270.25 380.24 

Employee benefit expenses 633.72 603.54 531.23 1,841.29 1,538.31 2,151.40 

Power and fuel 195.82 216.33 174.24 615.60 571.15 766.05 

Olher expenses 1,427.28 1,308.63 1,250.81 4,039.95 3,438.64 4,723. IO 
Total Expenses (B) 2,759.92 4,130.37 2,358.70 12,006.47 6,666.71 9,174.68 

Earnings before interest, depreciation, amortisation and tax (EBITOA) 2,550.11 3,080.24 2,098.72 9,210.26 5,102.24 7,642.48 
be fore exceptional items (CJ (A-BJ 

Depreciation and amortisa1ion expenses 458.77 454.79 426.80 1,347.47 1,158.70 1,57 1.46 

Finance COSIS 405.32 402.00 398.78 1,238.63 944.93 1,37 1.23 

Profit before exceptional items and tax (D) 1,686.02 2,223.45 1,273.14 6,624.16 2,998.61 4,699.79 
Exceptional items (E) (Refer note 15) 10.03 . 10.03 . . 
Profit before income tax (F) (D-E) 1,675.99 2,223.45 1,273.14 6,614.13 2,998.61 4,699.79 
Tax expense (GJ 410.65 548.32 253.95 1,628.27 2,617.24 2,984.08 

Curren! lax 296.88 393.85 244.34 1.171.58 545.56 837.18 

MAT credit enti1lemcn1 (182.60) (242.25) (244.34) (720.62) (545.56) (799.27) 
Deferred 1a.x expenses (Refer no1e 9) 296.37 396.72 253.95 1,177.3 I 2,617.24 2,946. I 7 
Profit for the period/ year (H) (F-G) 1,265.34 1,675.13 1,019.19 4,985.86 381.37 1,715.71 
Other comprehensive income/(expe.nse) 
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 
Remeasurement of die defined benefit plans 6.44 (1.90) (3.17) 2.64 (9.52) (7.60) 
Income-tax on above (2.19) 0.65 1.08 (0.90) 3.23 2.58 
O ther comprehensive income/(expense) for the period / year, net of tax 4.25 11.25) 12.09) 1.74 (6.29) (5.02) 
Total comprehensive income for the period / year 1,269.59 1,673.88 1,017.10 4,987.60 375.08 1,710.69 
Pa id-up equHy share ca pital (Face value of f 10 per sha re) 2,187.53 2,186.85 2,184.28 2,187.53 2,184.28 2,184.55 
Othe.r equity 28,641.39 
Net-Worth 35,846.83 34.654.52 29,448.87 35,846.83 29,448.87 30,825.94 
Ea rnings per equity sha re - (Face value off 10 each) 

Basic(• ROI annualised) (in ~) •5.79 *7.66 *4.67 *22.81 • 1.75 7.86 
Diluted(' nol annualised) (inf) '5.77 '7.65 '4.66 '22.77 • 1.75 7.85 

Additional information p ursua nt to requirement of Regulation 52(4) of the Securities and 
Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation 2015 
(Refer note 11) 

Debt Equity Ratio (in times) 0.59 0.63 0.69 0.59 0.69 0.74 
Debt Service Coverage Ratio (DSCR) (annualised) (in times) 1.68 2.36 0.99 2.0 1 0.84 0.84 
!merest Service Coverage Ratio (lSCR) (in times) 6.29 7.66 5.26 7.44 5.40 5.57 
Curren! Ra1io (in times) 0.91 0.89 0.73 0.91 0.73 0.62 
Long 1cnn Debt 10 Working Capilal (in limes) (12.11) (10.78) (2.04) (12. 1 !) (2.04) ( 1.60) 
Current Liabili1y Ratio (in times) 0.42 0.40 0.60 0.42 0.60 0.58 
Bad Debts 10 Account Receivable (in times) . . . . . 

Total Debi 10 Total Assets (in times) 0.31 0.32 0.32 0.31 0.32 0.34 
Debtor Turnover (annualised) (in times) 28.38 38.05 26.92 38.00 23.63 26.07 
lnvenlory Turnover (annualised) (in 1imes) 8.71 8.75 8.90 7.81 8.13 8.62 
Opcraiing Margin (%) 39% 36% 38% 37% 34% 36% 
Net Profit Margin (%) 24% 23% 23% 23% 3% 10% 
Capital redemption reserve 2,160.00 1,560.00 160.00 2,160.00 160.00 160.00 
Debenrure Redemption Reserve 
Outstauding redeemable preference shares 
Quantity 6,000 20,000.00 20,000.00 20,000 
Value 595.80 1,961.41 1,961.41 1,969.02 
I) The lis1ed non-convertible debentures of the Company aggregating t 750 million as al 31 December 2025, are secured by way of first ranking pari-passu charge over moveable and immoveable propenies 
oflhe Company penaining to JW Sahar Marriott & Sahar Relail. The security cover diereofexceeds l.75x of 1he principal amount and interest accrned thereon of the said debentures as at 31 December 
2025. 
2) On 17 December 2025, the Company has issued 2,000 imits of Commercial Papers with a face value oH500.000 each, aggregating 10 a ma1urity amount of~ 1,000 million a1 a discount rate of 6.30% p.a. 
TI1ese Commercial Papers have been assigned a C RISIL A I+ credit rating and are due for redemption on 17 March 2026. 
The Commercial Papers issued in previous quarter have been duly redeemed on timely basis. 

See accomoaovine notes to the Standa lone financial results 



Notes: CH A Li 

The above st:mdalane financial results for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 202.S which are published in accordance w11h Regulations 33 and 52(4) of the SEBI (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations,2015,as M1ended. have been reviewed by the Audil Comminee 111d approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held 
on 02 Fcbruvy 2026. 

The approved stand.alone financi!l.l results for the quaner and nine months ended 31 December 2025 are available on the National Stock Exchange website (URL· www.ns.eindia.com), the 
Bombay Stock Exch.Mge website (URL: www bseind.ia..com) and on the CompM)"s website (URL v.ww Chlllethotels.com). 

These standalone financial results have b«n prepared in acc:ordance v.ith the rceognirion and musurcment pnnc1ples of lnd1an Accounting S1anda.rds (.,lnd AS•) prescribed under Section 133 of 
the Companies Act, 2013 read \\11th the relevanl rules issued thereunder and the o ther accounting pnnc1ples generally accepted in Indta. 

Du.ring the qu1tter ended 31 December 2025, the Compmny has recognised revenue oft 165.95 million from its Res1demial proJect al Bcnta.lutu ("Project··) m accordance with fND AS 115 -
Revel\ue from Con1rac-ts with Customers. The total revenue recognised (or nine monlhs ended 31 December 2025 is ~ 7,378.48 million. 

11) During the year ended 31 March 2025, the Company hlld allotted 12,626,263 fully p3id-up equity shares of face value t l 0/- each pursuM t to 1 Quaiified Institutions Placement (QIP) 
agsregating to t 10.000 million. The issue was made in accordance with SEBI (Issue of Capita.I and Disclosure Requirements) Regulat10ns 2018 
The net sale proceeds from the ass-ue haV¢ been ulllised towards repayment/ prepayment, of c.e:rtam outstanding borrowings availed by the CompJny and b.a.l1nce has been used for General 
Corporate Purposes. In w:ordMce with lnd AS 32, the costs lhat arc attributable directly to the above transaction, have been recognised m Equity 

b) Durins the quaner ended and nine months ended 31 December 2025, 68,017 and 298,017 equity shares were exercised respectively pursuant to the Compatly's ESOP scheme Addinonally, 
dunng the quarter ended 3 1 December 2025. 200,468 equity share$ were exercised pending allotment.As on the date, the Equity Shares have been issued and allotted 

6 On 11 February 2025, the Company had acquired 100% share holding in Mahananda Spa 11.nd Res.oru Private Limned ('MSRPL'), a company. engaged in the hospitality busint$S (hotels) for an 
enterprise value oft S,300 million, adjusted for net current assets. Consequent to such acquisition, MSRPL hu b«ome the wholly ov.'?\ed subsidiary of the Company 

In December 2005. the Company had purchased the entire building comprising of the hotel and apllrtments therein, together with a demarcated pan.ion of the leasehold rights to land 111 Vash1 
(Navi Mumbai) The Company has been operating Four Points By Shera.ton, Nmvi Mumbai, Vashi at the said premises. Two Public Interest Litigations challenging the allotment of l:md by 
CIDCO co K, Raheja Corp Private L1m11ed had been filed in FY 2003-04, During the linMdal year 2014-15, the Honourable High Coun at Bombay ordered K Raheja Corp Private Limited to 
demolish the structure 111d hand back the land to CIDCO. K Raheja Corp Private Limited has filed a special lclve petition ("SLP"') against the order in the Supreme Coun The Supreme Court 
on 22 JZllluary 20 I .S directed the marntenance of a status quo. 
On 27 October 2025, The Honourable Supreme Court ,&ranted leave, converting the SLP imo Civil Appeals, and directed CIDCO to lile an affidavit Wlthm six weeks regarding sleps taken 
pursusnt to lhe State Government's 2019 recommenda1ion on regularising K Raheja Corp Private L1m11ed's plot In1erim orders continue to remain in force 
Pending lhe outcome or proceedings and a final closure of the nuncr no adjustments have been made in the above standalone finmc1a.l results The balance of prepaid lease n:ntal i.n relation 10 
such leasehold land asof31 December 2025 is l 4S.2S milhon (3 1 March 2025; ~ 46.14 million) and carrying value of propeny. plant and equipment as at 31 December 2025 is t 434, 15 
million (3 1 March 202S· t 347 22 million). 

With rcspec.t to the Residential project at Bengaluru (''Project"). w,eJ. 4 June 2018. the Promo1er - Directors. had agreed to providt the CompMy, either by themselves or through thc!1r 
nominees, funds to meet the shortfall in cash flo"'-'S for the Project expenses, by subscribing to 0.00% Non- Cumulative Non-Convertible Rcdt..-emWle Pteference Shares. ( .. NCRPS") of the 
Company of up to :t 2.000 million. A designated bank account 1s maintained for the Project and redemption of NCRPS"s shall be after completion. ou1 of surplus m the account,. not la1er than 20 
Ycar5 from the date of issue and subject 10 applic!ble !awls During the nine months ended 3 1 December 202.S. the Company has repaid entire NC RPS a.mounting to ~ 2,000 million and the 
outs111nding balance as at 31 D«ember 202 5 is Nil. 
Further, the Company has repaid the interest free loan amounting to t 700 million to the Promoter - Directors during the )'CM ended 31 March 2025 The outst1nding balance as a1 3 1 March 
2025 is Nil 

9 As per Finance (No.2) Act 2024. enacted in August 2024. the ra1e at which capital gains were taxed have changed and mdexauon benefits has been withdtawn \.-male calculating long term capic3l 
gains on capital assets 
Consequently, during the quarter ended 30 September 2024. the Company has reve,sed deferred tax assets created on certain capital 11.SSets (carried al indexed cost) having one time impact of 't 
2.021. n ntlllion in the statement of profit and loss. Further, on remeasurement of defened tax on revaluation crea1ed on land., the Company has reversed Deferred tax liabiliry on account of rate 
change. amoun1ing to t 553.62 million in the retained earnings. 

10 The Company ('Transferee Company') at its meeting heJd on 25 October 2023 had approved Composite Scheme of Arrangement and Amalgamation ('Scheme") of Sonmil lndusmes Private 
Limited ('SonmiV Transfe,ror CompMy No. I') (wholly owned subsidiA.Iy) and The Dukes Retreat Private Limited ('Dukes/ Trans(eror C-0mp11ny No. 2') (subsidiary). with the Company under 
Section 230 10 232 of the Companies Act, 2013, with etfcct from I April 2024 for Sonmil ('Appoimed Date- Stage l Amalgamation') and from the d1111e faJhng after the Effective Datep SI.age I 
Amalgamation as fixed by the Board of Directors of the Company for Dukes ('Appointed Date,. Stage 2 Amalgamacion'). s ubject to the approval of the SUltutoty and regulatory authorities. 

An application for approval of the Scheme w:as filed With the Honourable Nat1on.o.l Company Law Tribunal ('HOJ'lourable NCLT) on 8 October 2024. Further to approval accorded by the Equ1ty 
Shareholders oftht Transferee Company for the Scheme at their mec1ing held on 13 May 2025. pursu.ant to the order of lhe Honourable NCLT dated 18 March 2025. a Company Scheme 
Pe1ition(CSP) has been filed with lhe Hooourable NCLT on 24 May 202S The Order of the Honourable NCLT is awaued Pending the requisite approvals. no adJustn,ents are carried out in lhe 
siandalone financial resuhs. 

11 For'rnul.a ust:d for C:akula1ion of Ratio a nd Financial Indicator, are below: 

Debi Equity Ratio= To1al Debt/Sh11eliolder's Equi1y 

Debt Service Coverage Rabo (DSCR) = EBITDA/(lntcrest for the penod/year + Cunenl maturity of Long 1em1 deb1) 

Interest SeM«: Coverage Ratio (ISCR) = EDITDNln1ercst (or the period/year 
Currenl Ratio= Current Assets/ Current Li!biliries 

Non-current Borrowing Debt 10 Working Capital =Long term borrowing!.l(Current Assetsa Current Liabilities) 
Current L1.a.bilily Ratio "" Current Liabilities/Total Liabilities 

Bad Debes to Account Receivable Ratio= Bad Debts /Average Trade Receivables 

Tota! Debts to Tot.a.l Assets= (Currenl Borrowing+ Non•current Borrowing)/ Total Assets 

DebtorTurnover (annualised) = Revenue from operations/Average Trade Receivable 
inventory Turnover (excluding Residential segment) (Mnualised) = Cost of goods sold/Average Inventory 

Operating Margin(%)= Earning Before lnteres1 & Tll.l(es/To1al Income 

Ne1 Profi1 Margin (%)=Net Profit/fo1al Income 

12 During the quarter ended 3 I December 2025, the Company ,ssued CommercJa..l Papers amounting to ? 1,000 mdhon wtuch were listed on the BSE pursu311t 10 SEBI 
Guidelines/Notificaiions.lCirculars (AS amdended), 

l.l During the previous quaner ended 30 September 2025,the BOaJd of Directors or the Company have dec:lare<l M in1enm dividend of~ I per equity share (Face value IQ/. per equily share) 
amounting to t 218.69 million, 

14 On 25 March 2025, the Company allotted 7,500 lis1cd, rated. secured. nofM:-umu\11tivc. taxable. tran.sfenable. redccma:.ble, non-convertible debentures ("NCDs') of fo.ce value of ? I 00.000 each 
with II coupon rate ofS.35% per annum, aggregating 10 t 750 million on a private placement basis and were listed and adm.ined to dealing on the wholesale deb! segment ofBSE Lmt1ted w.e.f 
26 March 2025.The hs1ed NCDs are secured by way of first ranking pari•passu charge over move.able and immoveable properties oflhe Company pert11tning 10 JW Mmion Saha.r & Sahar 
Retail. 
These NCDs stwl be redoemable in 1wo equal installments of ? 375 million each, payable on 24 September 2027 and 24 March 2028, respectively. 
Tne Management has \'Oluntarily adopted to disclose key ratios/ indicalors for the au the penods presented m the standalone fimu1c.1al results. 

The utilization of the proceeds ofnonacumulative. non-convertible debentures up to 31 March 2025 is as follows . 

Particulart fin million 
Total Issue Size 

Repayment of Overdraft I Working Capital Demand Loan 

Balance amounts pending deployment as at 31 March 2S 



JS The Govemment of India h.a:s consolidated 29 existing labour leg1.slations into a unified framework comprising four labour codes VIZ the Code on Wages. 2019, the Code on Soc1aJ Securi1y, 
2020. the Industrial Relations Code, 2020. and the Occupational Safety. Health and Working Conditions Code, 2020 (collectively referred to as the "Codes··). The Codes have been made 
effective from 2 1 November 2025.ln accordance with the new Labour Codes. the Company has currently estimated the lncremental impact on employee benefil costs to be ~ 10,03 million 
and recognised under .. Exceptionn.l Items" in the Standalone Financial Results of the Company for the quarter Md nine months ended 31 December 2025 The management connnues to monitor 
developments on the Rules to be notified by regulatory authonlies. including clarifications and wi:U continue 10 11.SSCSS the accoU11t:mg implications, basis such developments/guidance 

16 The statutory auditors of !he Company have expressed M unmodified opinion on the above stand.alone financial results for the quarter and nine months ended 31 Deeeruber 202 S 

17 The Company has identified three reporting segments viz: Hospitality (Ho1e\s) . Rental / Annuity Business and Real Estate. In 11ccordance y,ith lnd AS I 08 'Operating Segments' segment 
infomuttlon h:as been given in the consolidated financial results of the Company. 

18 lnvt$t0r Compl3.lnl$ pending at the beginning of lhe quaner - Nil, Recewed during the. quarter - Nil, Disposed during the quarter- Nd. Remammg unresolved at the end of the quarter - Ntl. 

Registered Office: 
Raheja. Tower, P[ot No.C~30 

4th Floor. Block 'G'. Near Bank of Baroda, 
Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (East), Mumbai -
Email: i.nves·torrel:ttions@chAlethotels.com 

Website; www,chalethotels com 

Place : Mumba i 

Oiue: 02 f cbru1'ry 2026 

f'or Chalet Hotels Limiled 

µ~" 
Shwetank Sin g,h 

Mant1ging Director & CEO 
(DIN 02976637) 
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The Board of Directors 
Chalet Hotels Limited 
Raheja Tower, Plot No C-30, Block 'G' 
Opp. SIDBI, Bandra Kurla Complex 
Bandra East 
Mumbai- 400 051 
India 

2 February 2026 

14th Floor, Central B Wing and North C Wing 
Nesco IT Park 4, Nesco Center 
Western Express Highway 
Goregaon (East), Mumbai - 400 063, India 
Telephone: +91 (22) 6257 1000 
Fax: +91 (22) 6257 101 0 

Independent Auditor's Certificate on Security Coverage of Chalet Hotels Limited pursuant to 
Regulation 54(3) of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended) for listed Non-Convertible debt 
securities as at and for the nine months ended 31 December 2025 

1. This certificate is being issued with the terms of our original engagement letter to the Board of 
Directors dated 19 June 2023 and addendum to the original agreement dated 31 January 2026. 

2. The Management of Chalet Hotels Limited (herein after referred as "the Company") has prepared 
and compiled the accompanying Statement on calculation of Security Coverage Ratio as at 
31 December 2025 (hereinafter referred as "the Statement'). We have been requested by the 
management of the Company to examine the details in Column F ('Book value of the assets shared 
by pari passu debt holder (includes debt for which this certificate is issued & other debt with pari 
passu charge)') of the Statement and that the Security Coverage Ratio (based on book value) 
mentioned in the Statement is more than 1.75 times of the Principal and Interest value of the NCO 
as at and for the nine months ended 31 December 2025 are as per the Debenture Trust Deed between 
the Company and IDBI Trusteeship Services Limited ("Debenture Trustee"), dated 11 March 2025 
(herein after referred as "the Deed"), unaudited books of account and other relevant records and 
documents maintained by the Company as at and for the nine months ended 31 December 2025 in 
respect of 7,500 8.35% Listed, Rated, Secured, Redeemable, Transferable, Taxable, Non­
cumulative, Non-Convertible Debentures of a face value of INR I 00,000 each (herein after referred 
as "the NCD") issued on a private placement basis in compliance with the Regulation 54(3) of the 
Security and Exchange Board of lndia (SEBI) Listing Obligations And Disclosure Requirements 
(LODR) Regulations, 2015 (as amended) read with SEBI Master Circular No. SEBI/HO/DDHS­
PoDI/P/CIR/P/2025/117, dated 13 August 2025 (herein after cumulatively referred as "the 
Regulations"). 

3. The certificate is required by the Company for onward submission to Bombay Stock Excha e 
Limited (BSE) in respect of 8.35% Listed, Rated, Secured, Redeemable, Transferable, Taxa le, 
Non-Cumulative, Non-Convertible Debentures of face value of INR l 00,000 each aggregating o 
INR 750 million. 

Registered Office: 

B S R & Co. (a partnership firm with Registration No. 8A61223) convened into B S R & Co. LLP 14th Floor. Central B \Mng and North C \Mng, Nesco IT Park 4, Nesco C nter. 
(a Limited Liability Pannership with LLP Registration No. AAS.8181) with effect from October 14, 2013 Western Express Highway, Goregaon (East). Mumbai - 400063 
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Independent Auditor's Certificate on Security Coverage of Chalet Hotels Limited pursuant to 
Regulation 54(3) of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended) for listed Non-Convertible debt 
securities as at and for the nine months ended 31 December 2025 (Continued) 

Management's Responsibility 

4. The preparation of the Statement is the responsibility of the management of the Company including 
the preparation and maintenance of all accounting and other relevant supporting records and 
documents. This responsibility includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal 
control relevant to the preparation and presentation of the Statement and applying an appropriate 
basis of preparation. 

5. The Management of the Company is also responsible for ensuring that the Company complies with 
the requirements of the SEBI LODR Regulations and for providing all relevant information to the 
Debenture Trustee, including, amongst others, maintaining Security Coverage Ratio. 

Auditor's Responsibility 

6. Pursuant to the requirements of the Regulations, it is our responsibility to provide limited assurance 
on whether the book value mentioned in Column F of the Statement that forms part of calculation 
of Security Coverage Ratio (based on book value) have been accurately extracted from the 
unaudited books of account and other relevant records and documents maintained by the Company 
as at and for the nine months ended 31 December 2025 and that the computation of Security 
Coverage Ratio is arithmetically correct. 

7. A limited assurance engagement involves making inquiries, primarily of the Company's personnel 
responsible for financial and accounting matters and applying analytical and other review 
procedures. The procedures perfonned vary in nature and timing from a reasonable assurance 
engagement. Consequently, the level of assurance obtained in a limited assurance engagement is 
substantially lower than the assurance that would have been obtained had a reasonable assurance 
engagement been performed. 

8. We have performed the following procedures in relation to the statement: 

• 

• 

We have verified the arithmetical accuracy of the Security Coverage Ratio (based on book 
value) mentioned in the Statement is more than 1.75 times of the Principal and Interest value 
of the NCD as at and for the nine months ended 3 1 December 2025. 

Obtained the Deed and noted that as per Schedule 7 (Mortgaged Immoveable Properties) of 
Part A(Statutory Information pertaining to issuance of non-convertible debentures) thereof, t 
Company is required to create security in respect of the NCD by a first ranking pari- ssu 
charge by way of mortgage of immoveable properties comprising of the Hotel viz. JW ahar 
Marriott, admeasuring 674,566 square feet of built up area, in the aggregate, compri ing of 
lower basement, upper basement, ground floor and l O upper floors and Retail cum Com ercia 
Area, admeasuring 155,869 square feet of built up area, in the aggregate, comprising of Gr n 
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Auditor's Responsibility (Continued) 

and First Floor on Wing A, both constructed and standing on the land bearing New CTS No. I 483D 
admeasuring 29,047.25 square meters and the proportionate undivided right, title, share and interest 
in the Chalet Developed Land together with a first ranking pari-passu charge over all the receivables 
of the Mortgaged Properties basis with existing Lenders, all accounts held by the Company 
pertaining to Mortgaged Properties including the Escrow account pertaining to the Identified 
Assets, both present and future in the form and manner satisfactory to the Debenture Trustee. 

9. The Market Value mentioned in the Statement has been updated by the management of the 
Company. We have not performed any independent procedure in this regard. Our procedures are 
restricted to the details mentioned in Para 8 above with respect to calculation of Security Coverage 
Ratio based on the book value of assets extracted from the unaudited books of account and other 
relevant records and documents maintained by the Company as at and for the nine months ended 
31 December 2025. 

10. We conducted our examination of the Statement in accordance with the "Guidance Note on Reports 
or Certificates for Special Purposes (Revised 2016)" (referred as 'Guidance Note' ) issued by the 
Institute of Chartered Accountants oflndia ('ICAI' ). The Guidance Note requires that we comply 
with the ethical requirements of the Code of Ethics issued by the ICAI. 

11. We have complied with the relevant applicable requirements of the Standard on Quality Control 
(SQC) 1, Quality Control for Firms that Perform Audits and Reviews of Historical Financial 
Information and Other Assurance and Related Services Engagements. 

Opinion 

12. Based on our examination and according to the information and explanations given to us and 
appropriate representations obtained from the Company nothing has come to our attention that 
causes us to believe that the Security Coverage Ratio calculated based on the book value mentioned 
in Column F of the Statement is less than 1.75 times of the Principal and Interest value of the NCO 
as at and for the nine months ended 31 December 2025 , read with notes thereon, and are no n 
agreement with the unaudited books of account and other relevant records and docu nts 
maintained by the Company as at and for the nine months ended 31 December 2025. 
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Regulation 54(3) of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
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Restriction on Use 

13. This certificate has been issued at the request of the Company, solely for the purpose as set forth in 
the paragraph 2 and 3 above. It should not be used by any other person or for any other purpose. 
This certificate relates only to the Statement specified above and does not extend to any financial 
information of the Company or other information. Accordingly, we do not accept or assume any 
liability or any duty of care for any other purpose or to any other person to whom this certificate is 
shown or into whose hands it may come without our prior consent in writing. We have no 
responsibility to update this certificate for events and circumstances occurring after the date of this 
certificate. 

Mumbai 
2 February 2026 

For B SR & Co. LLP 
Chartered Accountants 

Firm' s Registration No: 101248W/ WI00022 

Suhas Pai 
Partner 

Membership No: 119057 
UDIN No: 26 I l 9057LJFVCZ7930 
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